## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3355071

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALLTEC CORPORATION	03/19/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALLTEC LLC	
Street Address:	64 CATALYST DRIVE	
City:	CANTON	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28716	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14182478	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (509)323-8979

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 509-324-9256

Email: janisa@leehayes.com
Correspondent Name: LEE & HAYES, PLLC
Address Line 1: 601 W. RIVERSIDE AVE.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A087-0001USC2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANIS ABBOTT
SIGNATURE:	/Janis Abbott/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2015

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=1BS0073#page1.tif source=1BS0073#page2.tif source=1BS0073#page3.tif source=1BS0073#page4.tif

PATENT 503308453 REEL: 035646 FRAME: 0164

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") effective the 19th day of March, 2013 by ALLTEC CORPORATION ("Assignor") and ALLTEC LLC ("Assignee"). Both Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to herein as the ("Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into a transaction (the "<u>Transaction</u>") providing for the sale and assignment by Assignor to Assignee of certain assets, including, without limitation, the Assigned Patents (as hereinafter defined):

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Transaction Assignor agreed to sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations in whole or in part, extensions and foreign counterparts thereof set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor to that portion of the assets of the business of Assignor to which the Assigned Patents pertain and such business is ongoing;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Assigned Patents and assign to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

# I. Assignment.

- (a) Assigned Patents. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all of the Assigned Patents which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all of the patents which are disclosed but not claimed, in any of the Assigned Patents or the patent applications, if any, and in and to all United States and foreign patents issuing from any of the applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patents and applications for United States Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of the Assigned Patents disclosed in any of the patents or the patent applications, if any, and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on any such Assigned Patents or improvements, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of the rights assigned under this Assignment. Assignee hereby accepts assignment of the Assigned Patents.
- (b) The Parties hereby request and authorize the relevant authority at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the applicable foreign authorities to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents.

PATENT REEL: 035646 FRAME: 0165

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Upon the request of Assignee, Assignor agrees for itself and its successors, representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, statements and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignments contained in this Assignment,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ALLTEC CORPORATION

Name: Christopher Bean

Title: President

Date: March 12, 2013

ASSIGNEE:

ALLTEC LLC

By: Styl A. Mayda Name: Stephen A. Magida

Title: Vice President

Date: March 17, 2013

STATE OF		
	);	38.3
COUNTY OF		

On the \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2013, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Christopher Bean, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same, and that by his signature on the instrument he, or the persons upon behalf of which he acted, executed the instrument.

Signature and Office of individual taking acknowledgement

COUNTY OF Stambal SS. Stambal

On the 19th day of March, 2013, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Stephen A. Magida, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same, and that by his signature on the instrument he, or the persons upon behalf of which he acted, executed the instrument.

Signature and Office of individual taking acknowledgement

LUNDA L. OVENSHY NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 3414

# Schedule A to Patent Assignment

Country	Title	Patent No. (Issue Date)	Application No. (Filing Date)
Commery	Exist	8,232,472 B1	12/823.854
USA	Early Streamer Emission Terminal	(7/31/12)	6/25/10
		D670,591	D/364,667
USA	Early Streamer Emission Terminal	(11/13/12)	(6/25/10)
USA	Early Streamer Emission Terminal	13/543,057	
USA	Early Streamer Emission Terminal	29/432,967	
USA	Floating Roof Monitoring System	13/084,079	
		D478,294 S	29/164,968
USA	Lightning Dissipation Assembly	(8/12/03)	(8/2/02)
		D478,295 S	29/165,771
USA	High Dissipation Discharge Terminal	(8/12/03)	(8/16/02)
***************************************		D478,525	D/165,762
USA	Point Discharge Dissipation Terminal	(8/19/03)	(8/16/02)

4

PATENT REEL: 035646 FRAME: 0168